



MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS ("MD&A")

Three-month period ended November 30, 2018

1. FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Certain statements contained in this Management's Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") may constitute forward-looking information within the meaning of securities laws. Forward-looking information may relate to Cogeco Inc.'s ("Cogeco" or the "Corporation") future outlook and anticipated events, business, operations, financial performance, financial condition or results and, in some cases, can be identified by terminology such as "may"; "will"; "should"; "expect"; "plan"; "anticipate"; "believe"; "intend"; "estimate"; "predict"; "potential"; "continue"; "foresee", "ensure" or other similar expressions concerning matters that are not historical facts. Particularly, statements regarding the Corporation's financial guidelines, future operating results and economic performance, objectives and strategies are forward-looking statements. These statements are based on certain factors and assumptions including expected growth, results of operations, performance and business prospects and opportunities, which Cogeco believes are reasonable as of the current date. Refer in particular to the "Corporate Objectives and Strategies" and "Fiscal 2019 Financial Guidelines" sections of the Corporation's 2018 annual MD&A for a discussion of certain key economic, market and operational assumptions we have made in preparing forward-looking statements. While Management considers these assumptions to be reasonable based on information currently available to the Corporation, they may prove to be incorrect. Forward-looking information is also subject to certain factors, including risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from what Cogeco currently expects. These factors include risks such as competitive risks, business risks, regulatory risks, technology risks, financial risks, economic conditions, human-caused and natural threats to our network, infrastructure and systems, community acceptance risks, ethical behavior risks, ownership risks and litigation risks, many of which are beyond the Corporation's control. For more exhaustive information on these risks and uncertainties, the reader should refer to the "Uncertainties and Main Risk Factors" section of Corporation's 2018 annual MD&A. These factors are not intended to represent a complete list of the factors that could affect Cogeco and future events and results may vary significantly from what Management currently foresees. The reader should not place undue importance on forward-looking information contained in this MD&A which represent Cogeco's expectations as of the date of this MD&A (or as of the date they are otherwise stated to be made) and are subject to change after such date. While Management may elect to do so, the Corporation is under no obligation (and expressly disclaims any such obligation) and does not undertake to update or alter this information at any particular time, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as required by law.

All amounts are stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise indicated. This report should be read in conjunction with the Corporation's condensed interim consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto for the three-month period ended November 30, 2018 prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and the MD&A included in the Corporation's 2018 Annual Report.

2. CORPORATE OBJECTIVES AND STRATEGIES

Cogeco Inc.'s ("Cogeco" or the "Corporation") vision is to be a leading communications and technology services company through strong customer relations built on trust and reliability. As our customers are at the core of everything we do, we continuously seek to innovate in our processes, operations, services and products while efficiently managing capital utilization to secure future growth. We are also dedicated to optimizing profitability and consequently increasing shareholder value.

We measure our performance with regard to these objectives by monitoring revenue, adjusted EBITDA⁽¹⁾ and free cash flow⁽¹⁾ on a constant currency basis⁽¹⁾.

Our strategies employed to reach these objectives are specific to each segment described below.

COMMUNICATIONS SEGMENT

To achieve these objectives, Cogeco Communications Inc. ("Cogeco Communications") has developed the following strategies:

Canadian broadband services	American broadband services	Business information and communications technology ("Business ICT services")
Delivering organic growth by introducing value added services for residential customers and by growing our business customer base	Leveraging Internet superiority to support loyalty and promote growth	Focusing on sustainable revenue growth
Optimizing the return on investments by delivering our services more efficiently and improving loyalty through a differentiated customer experience strategy	Focusing on business services in the enterprise market with expanded sales channels, enhanced product offerings and aggressive market pricing strategy	Optimizing the use of current assets in order to optimize cash flows
Exploring a potential wireless service in a profitable manner and within our financial means	Building on initial successes in expanding the Florida market	Strengthening internal processes and systems to improve operational efficiency and optimize infrastructure
Investing in the development of our people	Improving our networks with state-of-the-art advanced technologies	Leveraging our global workforce

Cogeco Communications measures its performance, with regard to these objectives by monitoring revenue, adjusted EBITDA, free cash flow and capital intensity. For further details please refer to the 2018 Annual Report of Cogeco Communications Inc. available on www.sedar.com or on the Corporation's website at corpo.cogeco.com.

MEDIA ACTIVITIES

Cogeco Media focuses on continuous improvement of its programming and opportunistic acquisitions in order to increase its market share and thereby its profitability.

2.1 KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

The Corporation maintained its 2019 financial guidelines, as issued on October 31, 2018, following the application of IFRS 15.

REVENUE

Fiscal 2019 first-quarter revenue increased by 15.1% (13.1% in constant currency) mainly due to:

- a growth of 16.3% (14.2% in constant currency) in the Communications segment mostly resulting from the acquisition on January 4, 2018 of the MetroCast cable systems ("the MetroCast acquisition") in the American broadband services operations; partly offset by
- a decrease of 5.4% in the Other segment mainly from a soft advertising market and increased competition in the media activities.

ADJUSTED EBITDA

Fiscal 2019 first-quarter adjusted EBITDA increased by 15.0% (13.1% in constant currency) mostly attributable to an increase in the Communications segment as a result of the MetroCast acquisition in the American broadband services operations, partly offset by decreases in the Canadian broadband and Business ICT services operations.

(1) The indicated terms do not have standardized definitions prescribed by IFRS and, therefore, may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies. For more details, please consult the "Non-IFRS financial measures" section.

FREE CASH FLOW

Fiscal 2019 first-quarter free cash flow increased by 9.3% (8.6% in constant currency) mainly as a result of:

- the improvement in adjusted EBITDA; and
- the decrease in current income taxes expense; partly offset by
- the increase in financial expense;
- the increase in acquisitions of property, plant and equipment resulting mostly from higher capital expenditures in the Canadian and American broadband services operations; and
- the increase in integration, restructuring and acquisition costs.

3. BUSINESS DEVELOPMENTS AND OTHER

On December 6, 2018, Cogeco Communications confirmed that it has elected to not participate in the auction process for licenses in the 600 MHz spectrum band that will take place in 2019. The structure of the auction based on large geographic areas makes the acquisition of such spectrum uneconomical. This decision is consistent with Cogeco Communications' continued commitment to pursue opportunities to enter the wireless market in a disciplined and thoughtful manner. Following the acquisition of spectrum licenses in fiscal 2018, Cogeco Communications is committed to continue exploring various business models in order to launch a profitable wireless service.

On December 4, 2018, Cogeco Communications extended its \$800 million Term Revolving Facility maturity date by an additional year until January 24, 2024.

On December 3, 2018, the Corporation amended its \$50 million Term Revolving Facility resulting in an increase in the availability to \$100 million, and an extension of the maturity date by an additional year until February 1, 2024.

On November 26, 2018, the Corporation's subsidiary, Cogeco Media, completed the acquisition of 10 regional radio stations from RNC Média inc. ("the radio stations acquisition") and has expanded its network of radio stations to 22 across the province of Québec and 1 in Ontario. The transaction, valued at \$19.2 million, is subject to closing adjustments and was approved on October 11, 2018 by the Canadian Radio-television and Telecommunications Commission ("CRTC").

On October 3, 2018, Cogeco Communications' subsidiary, Atlantic Broadband, completed the acquisition of the south Florida fibre network previously owned by FiberLight, LLC (the "FiberLight acquisition") which provides high-performance metro and long-haul fibre transport services. The closing of this deal marks the addition of 350 route miles to Atlantic Broadband's existing south Florida footprint.

4. OPERATING AND FINANCIAL RESULTS

4.1 OPERATING RESULTS

	Three months ended				
	November 30, 2018 ⁽¹⁾	November 30, 2017 ⁽²⁾	Change	Change in constant currency ⁽³⁾	Foreign exchange impact ⁽³⁾
<i>(in thousands of dollars, except percentages)</i>	\$	\$	%	%	\$
Revenue	674,019	585,723	15.1	13.1	11,555
Operating expenses	380,126	330,068	15.2	13.1	6,763
Adjusted EBITDA	293,893	255,655	15.0	13.1	4,792

(1) For the three-month period ended November 30, 2018, the average foreign exchange rates used for translation were 1.3082 USD/CND and 1.6997 GBP/CND.

(2) Fiscal 2018 was restated to comply with IFRS 15 and to reflect a change in accounting policy. For further details, please consult the "Accounting policies" section.

(3) Fiscal 2019 actuals are translated at the average foreign exchange rates of fiscal 2018 which were 1.2552 USD/CND and 1.6638 GBP/CND.

REVENUE

Fiscal 2019 first-quarter revenue increased by 15.1% (13.1% in constant currency) compared to the same period of the prior year mainly due to:

- growth of 16.3% (14.2% in constant currency) in the Communications segment mostly as a result of the MetroCast acquisition; partly offset by
- a decrease of 5.4% in the Other segment resulting mainly from a soft advertising market and increased competition in the media activities.

For further details on the Communications segment's revenue, please refer to the "Communications segment" section.

OPERATING EXPENSES

Fiscal 2019 first-quarter operating expenses increased by 15.2% (13.1% in constant currency) compared to the same period of the prior year mostly attributable to the Communications segment.

For further details on the Communications segment's operating expenses, please refer to the "Communications segment" section.

ADJUSTED EBITDA

Fiscal 2019 first-quarter adjusted EBITDA increased by 15.0% (13.1% in constant currency) mostly attributable to the improvement in the Communications segment as a result of the MetroCast acquisition.

For further details on the Communications segment's adjusted EBITDA, please refer to the "Communications segment" section.

4.2 INTEGRATION, RESTRUCTURING AND ACQUISITION COSTS

Fiscal 2019 first-quarter integration, restructuring and acquisition costs amounted to \$7.0 million mostly due to restructuring costs in the Canadian broadband services operations from an employee reduction program. The workforce reduction strategy, which included a voluntary departure program focused on support functions, aimed to create a leaner, more efficient and agile organization to accelerate its ongoing digital transformation. In addition, acquisition costs were related to the acquisition of 10 regional radio stations on November 26, 2018 by the Corporation's subsidiary, Cogeco Media.

Fiscal 2018 first-quarter integration, restructuring and acquisition costs amounted to \$0.4 million due to acquisition and integration costs in anticipation of the MetroCast acquisition completed in the second quarter of fiscal 2018.

4.3 DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION

	Three months ended		Change
	November 30, 2018	November 30, 2017 ⁽¹⁾	
<i>(in thousands of dollars, except percentages)</i>	\$	\$	%
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	124,618	105,859	17.7
Amortization of intangible assets	18,223	10,610	71.8
Depreciation and amortization	142,841	116,469	22.6

(1) Fiscal 2018 was restated to comply with IFRS 15 and to reflect a change in accounting policy. For further details, please consult the "Accounting policies" section.

Fiscal 2019 first-quarter depreciation and amortization expense increased by 22.6% mostly as a result of the MetroCast acquisition combined with the appreciation of the US dollar and British Pound against the Canadian dollar compared to the same period of the prior year.

4.4 FINANCIAL EXPENSE

	Three months ended		
	November 30, 2018	November 30, 2017	Change
<i>(in thousands of dollars, except percentages)</i>	\$	\$	%
Interest on long-term debt	45,982	30,658	50.0
Net foreign exchange gains	(484)	(971)	(50.2)
Amortization of deferred transaction costs	456	631	(27.7)
Capitalized borrowing costs	(120)	(866)	(86.1)
Other	719	674	6.7
Financial expense	46,553	30,126	54.5

Fiscal 2019 first-quarter financial expense increased by 54.5% mainly as follows:

- higher level of Indebtedness and higher interest rates on the First Lien Credit Facilities following the MetroCast acquisition;
- the increased drawings of \$65 million and of US\$53 million under the Canadian Revolving Facility during the first quarter of fiscal 2019; and
- the appreciation of the US dollar against the Canadian dollar compared to same period of the prior year; partly offset by
- the reimbursement at maturity of the Senior Secured Notes Series B on October 1, 2018.

4.5 INCOME TAXES

	Three months ended		
	November 30, 2018	November 30, 2017 ⁽¹⁾	Change
<i>(in thousands of dollars, except percentages)</i>	\$	\$	%
Profit before income taxes	97,465	108,668	(10.3)
Combined Canadian income tax rate	26.5%	26.5%	—
Income taxes at combined Canadian income tax rate	25,828	28,797	(10.3)
Adjustment for losses or profit subject to lower or higher tax rates	998	1,823	(45.3)
Revaluation of deferred tax assets	(490)	201	—
Impact on deferred taxes as a result of changes in substantively enacted tax rates	—	(158)	(100.0)
Impact on income taxes arising from non-deductible expenses and non-taxable profit	—	(70)	(100.0)
Tax impacts related to foreign operations	(6,761)	(4,045)	67.1
Other	(1,255)	425	—
Income taxes	18,320	26,973	(32.1)

(1) Fiscal 2018 was restated to comply with IFRS 15 and to reflect a change in accounting policy. For further details, please consult the "Accounting policies" section.

Fiscal 2019 first-quarter income taxes expense decreased by 32.1% compared to the same period of the prior year mainly attributable to:

- the effect of the federal rate reduction in the United States;
- the decrease in profit before income taxes resulting from increases in depreciation and amortization and financial expense related to the MetroCast acquisition completed in the second quarter of fiscal 2018 combined with the increase in integration, restructuring and acquisition costs; partly offset by
- the appreciation of the US dollar against the Canadian dollar compared to the same period of the prior year.

On November 21, 2018, the Canada Ministry of Finance released its 2018 Fall Economic Update, pursuant to which Canadian businesses will temporarily be allowed to accelerate tax depreciation on most capital investments for property, plant and equipment acquired after November 20, 2018. Finance's announcement includes a phase out period from 2023 to 2028. The accelerated tax depreciation will have a favorable impact on the current income tax expense of the Corporation in fiscal 2019.

4.6 PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD

	Three months ended		
	November 30, 2018	November 30, 2017 ⁽¹⁾	Change
<i>(in thousands of dollars, except percentages and earnings per share)</i>	\$	\$	%
Profit for the period	79,145	81,695	(3.1)
Profit for the period attributable to owners of the Corporation	26,168	29,499	(11.3)
Profit for the period attributable to non-controlling interest ⁽²⁾	52,977	52,196	1.5
Basic earnings per share	1.61	1.80	(10.6)

(1) Fiscal 2018 was restated to comply with IFRS 15 and to reflect a change in accounting policy. For further details, please consult the "Accounting policies" section.

(2) The non-controlling interest represents a participation of approximately 68.4% in Cogeco Communications' profit for the period attributable to owners of the Corporation in addition to a participation of 21% in Cogeco Communications' Atlantic Broadband subsidiary results.

Fiscal 2019 first-quarter profit for the period decreased by 3.1% as a result of:

- the increases in depreciation and amortization and financial expense mostly related to MetroCast acquisition; and
- the increase in integration, restructuring and acquisition costs mostly in the Canadian broadband services operations and the media activities; partly offset by
- the improvement of adjusted EBITDA mainly as a result of the MetroCast acquisition; and
- the decrease in income taxes.

Fiscal 2019 first-quarter profit for the period attributable to owners of the Corporation decreased by 11.3% mainly as the result of the equity investment by Caisse de dépôt et placement du Québec ("CDPQ") in Cogeco Communications' Atlantic Broadband holding company, representing 21% of Atlantic Broadband, effective since the second quarter of fiscal 2018.

5. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Cogeco holds 31.6% of Cogeco Communications' equity shares, representing 82.2% of Cogeco Communications' voting shares.

Cogeco provides executive, administrative, financial and strategic planning services and additional services to Cogeco Communications under a Management Services Agreement (the "Agreement"). Management fees are payable on a monthly basis, representing 0.75% of the consolidated revenue of Cogeco Communications (0.85% for the period prior to January 4, 2018). In addition, Cogeco Communications reimburses Cogeco's out-of-pocket expenses incurred with respect to services provided to Cogeco Communications under the Agreement. Provision is made for future adjustment upon the request of either Cogeco Communications or the Corporation should the level of management fees no longer align with the costs, time and resources committed by Cogeco. Fiscal 2019 first-quarter management fees paid by Cogeco Communications Inc. amounted to \$4.8 million compared to \$4.7 million for the same period of fiscal 2018.

No direct remuneration is payable to Cogeco's executive officers by Cogeco Communications. However, during the first quarter of fiscal 2019, Cogeco Communications granted 97,725 (124,625 in 2018) stock options, did not grant any (nil in 2018) incentive share units ("ISUs") and granted 14,625 (18,750 in 2018) performance share units ("PSUs") to these executive officers as executive officers of Cogeco Communications. During the first quarter of fiscal 2019, Cogeco Communications charged Cogeco \$298,000 (\$194,000 in 2018), \$15,000 (\$1,000 in 2018) and \$200,000 (\$234,000 in 2018), respectively, with regards to Cogeco Communications' stock options, ISUs and PSUs granted to these executive officers. During the first quarter of fiscal 2019, Cogeco Communications charged \$260,000 to Cogeco for deferred share units ("DSUs") issued to directors of Cogeco.

There were no other material related party transactions during the periods covered.

6. CASH FLOW ANALYSIS

	Three months ended		Change
	November 30, 2018	November 30, 2017 ⁽¹⁾	
<i>(in thousands of dollars, except percentages)</i>	\$	\$	%
Cash flow from operating activities	111,779	1,466	—
Cash flow from investing activities	(168,730)	(74,879)	—
Cash flow from financing activities	42,240	(17,154)	—
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies	(101)	1,038	—
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	(14,812)	(89,529)	(83.5)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period	86,352	212,283	(59.3)
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period	71,540	122,754	(41.7)

(1) Fiscal 2018 was restated to comply with IFRS 15 and to reflect a change in accounting policy. For further details, please consult the “Accounting policies” section.

6.1 OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Fiscal 2019 first-quarter cash flow from operating activities reached \$111.8 million compared to \$1.5 million for the same period of the prior year mainly from:

- the decrease in income taxes paid mainly as a result of the payment of income tax installments of \$85.5 million in the first quarter of fiscal 2018 pursuant to a corporate structure reorganization of the Canadian broadband services operations' subsidiaries in fiscal 2017;
- the improvement in adjusted EBITDA; partly offset by
- the increase in financial expense paid as a result of higher level of Indebtedness and higher interest rates following the MetroCast acquisition.

6.2 INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Fiscal 2019 first-quarter investing activities reached \$168.7 million compared to \$74.9 million for the same period of the prior year mainly due to:

- the acquisition, on October 3, 2018, of a fibre network and corresponding assets in south Florida from the FiberLight acquisition in the Communications segment;
- the radio stations acquisition on November 26, 2018;
- the increase in acquisitions of property, plant and equipment; and
- the redemption of short-term investments in the prior year.

BUSINESS COMBINATIONS IN FISCAL 2019

Acquisition of 10 regional radio stations

On November 26, 2018, Cogeco Media completed the acquisition of 10 regional radio stations (9 located in Québec and 1 in Ontario) from RNC Média inc. The transaction, valued at \$19.2 million, was approved on October 11, 2018 by the CRTC.

Purchase of a fibre network and corresponding assets

On October 3, 2018, Cogeco Communications' subsidiary, Atlantic Broadband, completed the acquisition of the south Florida fibre network previously owned by FiberLight, LLC an industry leader in providing high-performance metro and long-haul fibre transport services. The closing of this deal marks the addition of 350 route miles to Atlantic Broadband's existing south Florida footprint.

These acquisitions were accounted for using the purchase method and are subject to post closing adjustments. The preliminary allocation of the purchase price of each of these acquisitions is as follows:

	Radio stations	Fibre network	Preliminary November 30, 2018 Total
	\$	\$	\$
Purchase price			
Consideration paid at closing	17,174	38,876	56,050
Balance due on business combinations	2,000	5,005	7,005
	19,174	43,881	63,055
Net assets acquired			
Trade and other receivables	2,354	1,743	4,097
Prepaid expenses and other	31	335	366
Property, plant and equipment	1,337	45,769	47,106
Intangible assets	7,354	—	7,354
Goodwill	8,310	—	8,310
Trade and other payables assumed	(168)	(644)	(812)
Contract liabilities and other liabilities assumed	(44)	(3,322)	(3,366)
	19,174	43,881	63,055

ACQUISITIONS OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Fiscal 2019 first-quarter acquisitions of property, plant and equipment increased by 18.5% (15.7% in constant currency) compared to the same period of fiscal 2018 mainly due to the increase of capital expenditures in the Communications segment.

For further details on the Communications segment's capital expenditures, please refer to the "Communications segment" section.

6.3 FREE CASH FLOW AND FINANCING ACTIVITIES

FREE CASH FLOW

Fiscal 2019 first-quarter free cash flow increased by 9.3% (8.6% in constant currency) compared to the same period of the prior year mainly as a result of the following:

- the improvement in adjusted EBITDA; and
- the decrease in current income taxes expense; partly offset by
- the increase in financial expense;
- the increase in acquisitions of property, plant and equipment resulting mostly from higher capital expenditures in the Canadian and American broadband services operations; and
- the increase in integration, restructuring and acquisition costs.

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Fiscal 2019 first-quarter change in cash flows arising from financing activities is mainly explained as follows:

	Three months ended		Change	Explanations
	November 30, 2018	November 30, 2017		
<i>(in thousands of dollars)</i>	\$	\$	\$	
Increase in bank indebtedness	2,090	27,555	(25,465)	Related to the timing of payments made to suppliers.
Net increase under the revolving facilities	128,572	4,502	124,070	Increased drawings of \$65 million and of US\$53 million under the Canadian Revolving Facility during the first quarter of fiscal 2019.
Repayments of long-term debt	(60,658)	(6,994)	(53,664)	Reimbursement of the \$55 million Senior Secured Notes Series B maturing in October 2018.
Repayment of balance due on a business combination	—	(118)	118	
	70,004	24,945	45,059	

DIVIDENDS

During the first quarter of fiscal 2019, a quarterly eligible dividend of \$0.43 per share was paid to the holders of multiple and subordinate voting shares, totalling \$7.0 million, compared to an eligible dividend paid of \$0.39 per share, or \$6.4 million in the first quarter of fiscal 2018.

NORMAL COURSE ISSUER BID

During the first quarter of fiscal 2019, Cogeco purchased and cancelled 60,790 subordinate voting shares with an average stated value of \$0.5 million for a consideration of \$3.6 million compared to 89,348 subordinate voting shares with an average stated value of \$0.7 million, for a consideration of \$7.3 million for the same period of the prior year.

6.4 DIVIDEND DECLARATION

At its January 10, 2019 meeting, the Board of Directors of Cogeco declared a quarterly eligible dividend of \$0.43 per share for multiple voting and subordinate voting shares, payable on February 7, 2019 to shareholders of record on January 24, 2019. The declaration, amount and date of any future dividend will continue to be considered and approved by the Board of Directors of the Corporation based upon the Corporation's financial condition, results of operations, capital requirements and such other factors as the Board of Directors, at its sole discretion, deems relevant. There is therefore no assurance that dividends will be declared, and if declared, the amount and frequency may vary.

7. COMMUNICATIONS SEGMENT

7.1 OPERATING RESULTS

	Three months ended				
	November 30, 2018 ⁽¹⁾	November 30, 2017 ⁽²⁾	Change	Change in constant currency ⁽³⁾	Foreign exchange impact ⁽³⁾
<i>(in thousands of dollars, except percentages)</i>	\$	\$	%	%	\$
Revenue	643,331	553,276	16.3	14.2	11,555
Operating expenses	352,993	301,781	17.0	14.7	6,763
Management fees – Cogeco Inc.	4,795	4,728	1.4	1.4	—
Adjusted EBITDA	285,543	246,767	15.7	13.8	4,792
Adjusted EBITDA margin	44.4%	44.6%			
Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment	112,465	95,295	18.0	15.2	2,649

- (1) For the three-month period ended November 30, 2018, the average foreign exchange rates used for translation were 1.3082 USD/CDN and 1.6997 GBP/CDN.
 (2) Fiscal 2018 was restated to comply with IFRS 15 and to reflect a change in accounting policy. For further details, please consult the “Accounting policies” section.
 (3) Fiscal 2019 actuals are translated at the average foreign exchange rates of fiscal 2018 which were 1.2552 USD/CDN and 1.6638 GBP/CDN.

REVENUE

	Three months ended				
	November 30, 2018 ⁽¹⁾	November 30, 2017 ⁽²⁾	Change	Change in constant currency ⁽³⁾	Foreign exchange impact ⁽³⁾
<i>(in thousands of dollars, except percentages)</i>	\$	\$	%	%	\$
Canadian broadband services	322,465	326,886	(1.4)	(1.4)	—
American broadband services	254,208	157,400	61.5	55.0	10,273
Business ICT services	67,666	69,883	(3.2)	(5.0)	1,282
Inter-segment eliminations and other	(1,008)	(893)	12.9	12.9	—
Revenue	643,331	553,276	16.3	14.2	11,555

- (1) For the three-month period ended November 30, 2018, the average foreign exchange rates used for translation were 1.3082 USD/CDN and 1.6997 GBP/CDN.
 (2) Fiscal 2018 was restated to comply with IFRS 15 and to reflect a change in accounting policy. For further details, please consult the “Accounting policies” section.
 (3) Fiscal 2019 actuals are translated at the average foreign exchange rates of fiscal 2018 which were 1.2552 USD/CDN and 1.6638 GBP/CDN.

Fiscal 2019 first-quarter revenue increased by 16.3% (14.2% constant currency) resulting from:

- growth in the American broadband services operations mainly due to:
 - the MetroCast acquisition completed in the second quarter of fiscal 2018;
 - rate increases implemented in August 2018;
 - continued growth in Internet and telephony services customers;
 - the FiberLight acquisition completed on October 3, 2018; partly offset by
 - a decrease in video service customers.
- a decrease in the Canadian broadband services operations mainly as a result of:
 - a higher decline in primary service units from lower service activations mainly due to the stabilization phase following the migration to a new advanced customer management system in the second half of fiscal 2018; and
 - the impact of the timing of rate increases implemented in late November 2018 in both Ontario and Québec compared to September 2017 and November 2017, respectively, for the same period of the prior year; partly offset by
 - lower promotional pricing provided to customers.
- a decrease in the Business ICT services operations as a result of:
 - higher churn and continued pricing pressures on the hosting and network connectivity services.

OPERATING EXPENSES

	Three months ended				
	November 30, 2018 ⁽¹⁾	November 30, 2017 ⁽²⁾	Change	Change in constant currency ⁽³⁾	Foreign exchange impact ⁽³⁾
<i>(in thousands of dollars, except percentages)</i>	\$	\$	%	%	\$
Canadian broadband services	159,326	153,415	3.9	3.6	409
American broadband services	136,932	95,445	43.5	37.7	5,518
Business ICT services	49,889	50,120	(0.5)	(2.1)	829
Inter-segment eliminations and other	6,846	2,801	—	—	7
Operating expenses	352,993	301,781	17.0	14.7	6,763

(1) For the three-month period ended November 30, 2018, the average foreign exchange rates used for translation were 1.3082 USD/CDN and 1.6997 GBP/CDN.

(2) Fiscal 2018 was restated to comply with IFRS 15 and to reflect a change in accounting policy. For further details, please consult the "Accounting policies" section.

(3) Fiscal 2019 actuals are translated at the average foreign exchange rates of fiscal 2018 which were 1.2552 USD/CDN and 1.6638 GBP/CDN.

Fiscal 2019 operating expenses increased by 17.0% (14.7% in constant currency) mainly from:

- additional costs in the American broadband services operations mainly due to:
 - MetroCast acquisition completed in the second quarter of fiscal 2018;
 - higher costs related to growing demands for higher Internet capacity packages;
 - the FiberLight acquisition; and
 - programming rate increases; partly offset by
 - the prior year's non-recurring costs of \$3.1 million (US\$2.5 million) related to hurricane Irma;
 - additional costs incurred in fiscal 2018 to support the continued Florida expansion and in anticipation of the MetroCast acquisition; and
 - lower marketing initiatives due to the timing of certain initiatives.
- higher operating expenses in the Canadian broadband services operations as a result of:
 - additional costs of \$4.5 million to support the stabilization phase of the new advanced customer management system implemented in the third quarter of fiscal 2018; and
 - retroactive costs of \$3.2 million related to higher rates than expected established by the Copyright Board of Canada for the retransmission of distant Canadian and American television signals in Canada for the period of 2014 to 2018; partly offset by
 - lower programming costs as a result of lower primary service units.
- additional costs in Inter-segment eliminations and other resulting from efficiency projects and the timing of certain initiatives; partly offset by
- lower operating expenses in the Business ICT services operations resulting from:
 - lower facility costs as a result of cost saving initiatives; and
 - lower marketing expenses due to the timing of certain initiatives.

MANAGEMENT FEES

Fiscal 2019 first-quarter management fees paid to Cogeco Inc. remained essentially the same at \$4.8 million compared to \$4.7 million for the same period fiscal 2018. For further details on Cogeco Communications' management fees, please refer to the "Related party transactions" section.

ADJUSTED EBITDA

	Three months ended				
	November 30, 2018 ⁽¹⁾	November 30, 2017 ⁽²⁾	Change	Change in constant currency ⁽³⁾	Foreign exchange impact ⁽³⁾
<i>(in thousands of dollars, except percentages)</i>	\$	\$	%	%	\$
Canadian broadband services	163,139	173,471	(6.0)	(5.7)	(409)
American broadband services	117,276	61,955	89.3	81.6	4,755
Business ICT services	17,777	19,763	(10.0)	(12.3)	453
Inter-segment eliminations and other	(12,649)	(8,422)	50.2	50.1	(7)
Adjusted EBITDA	285,543	246,767	15.7	13.8	4,792

(1) For the three-month period ended November 30, 2018, the average foreign exchange rates used for translation were 1.3082 USD/CDN and 1.6997 GBP/CDN.

(2) Fiscal 2018 was restated to comply with IFRS 15 and to reflect a change in accounting policy. For further details, please consult the "Accounting policies" section.

(3) Fiscal 2019 actuals are translated at the average foreign exchange rates of fiscal 2018 which were 1.2552 USD/CDN and 1.6638 GBP/CDN.

Fiscal 2019 first-quarter adjusted EBITDA increased by 15.7% (13.8% in constant currency) as a result of:

- an increase in the American broadband services operations mainly as a result of the MetroCast acquisition; partly offset by
- a decrease in the Canadian broadband services operations; and
- a decrease in the Business ICT services operations.

ACQUISITIONS OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Fiscal 2019 first-quarter acquisitions of property, plant and equipment increased by 18.0% (15.2% in constant currency) mainly as follows:

- In the Canadian broadband services operations, acquisitions of property, plant and equipment increased by 19.9% (18.3% in constant currency) resulting from:
 - additional investments to improve the network infrastructure; and
 - higher purchases of customer premise equipment.
- In the American broadband services operations, acquisitions of property, plant and equipment increased by 17.9% (13.3% in constant currency) mainly due to:
 - additional capital expenditures related to the MetroCast acquisition; and
 - additional capital expenditures related to the expansion in Florida.
- In the Business ICT services operations, acquisitions of property, plant and equipment increased by 9.8% (7.7% in constant currency) due to:
 - additional investments to upgrade our network;
 - costs to build a third pod in the Kirkland data centre facility to service customer needs;
 - capital expenditures from the operational projects to optimize systems and processes; partly offset by
 - lower purchase of equipments to serve customers.

7.2 CUSTOMER STATISTICS

	November 30, 2018			Net additions (losses)	
	Consolidated	Canada	United States	Three months ended November 30, 2018	November 30, 2017
Primary service units ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	2,711,932	1,831,628	880,304	(39,451)	(939)
Internet service customers	1,204,602	778,996	425,606	(2,623)	11,350
Video service customers	988,398	675,699	312,699	(17,622)	(7,997)
Telephony service customers ⁽²⁾	518,932	376,933	141,999	(19,206)	(4,292)

(1) Represents the sum of Internet, video and telephony customers.

(2) In the second quarter of fiscal 2018, telephony services customers have been adjusted upwards retroactively as a result of a change in reporting business customers and consequently, primary service units prior to that period have also been adjusted.

During the third quarter of fiscal 2018, the Canadian broadband services operations implemented a new advanced customer management system, replacing 22 legacy systems. While the customer management system was still in the stabilization phase, contact center congestion resulted in lower services activations during most of the first quarter of fiscal 2019. Contact center and marketing operations have returned to normal at the end of the first quarter of 2019.

Variations of each services are also explained as follows:

INTERNET

Fiscal 2019 first-quarter net losses amounted to 2,623 compared to net additions of 11,350 for the same period of the prior year mainly explained by:

- contact center congestion resulting from the implementation and stabilization of the new customer management system in Canada;
- competitive offers in the industry; and
- the seasonal disconnects from the Maine and New Hampshire areas, which were added as part of the MetroCast acquisition in the United States; partly offset by
- additional connects from the Florida expansion and in the MetroCast footprint;
- the ongoing interest in high speed offerings and the sustained interest in bundle offers;
- the increased demand from Internet resellers in Canada; and
- growth in both the residential and business sectors in the United States.

VIDEO

Fiscal 2019 first-quarter net losses stood at 17,622 compared to 7,997 for the same period of the prior year mainly explained by:

- contact center congestion resulting from the implementation and stabilization of the new customer management system in Canada;
- highly competitive offers in the industry;
- the seasonal disconnects from the Maine and New Hampshire areas, which were added as part of the MetroCast acquisition in the United States; and
- a changing video consumption environment; partly offset by
- additional connects from the Florida expansion; and
- bundles with fast Internet offerings.

TELEPHONY

Fiscal 2019 first-quarter net losses stood at 19,206 compared to 4,292 for the same period of the prior year mainly explained by:

- technical issues with telephony activations following the implementation of the new customer management system in Canada which were resolved at the end of the first quarter;
- the increasing wireless penetration and various unlimited offers launched by wireless operators in Canada causing some customers to cancel their landline telephony services for wireless telephony services only; and
- a slower growth in the residential sector in the United States.

8. FINANCIAL POSITION

8.1 WORKING CAPITAL

As part of the usual conduct of its business, Cogeco maintains a working capital deficiency due to a low level of trade and other receivables as a large portion of the Corporation's customers pay before their services are rendered, while trade and other payables are paid after products are delivered or services are rendered, enabling the Corporation to use the resulting cash and cash equivalents to reduce Indebtedness.

The variations are as follows:

	November 30, 2018	August 31, 2018 ⁽¹⁾	Change	Explanations
<i>(in thousands of dollars)</i>	\$	\$	\$	
Current assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	71,540	86,352	(14,812)	Please refer to the "Cash flow analysis" section.
Trade and other receivables	128,652	118,718	9,934	Mostly due to revenue growth combined with the appreciation of the US dollar against the Canadian dollar.
Income taxes receivable	36,042	25,697	10,345	Mostly related to income tax installments made during the first quarter of fiscal 2019 in the Canadian broadband services operations.
Prepaid expenses and other	42,185	30,444	11,741	Increase in prepayments for annual maintenance agreements.
Derivative financial instruments	1,422	1,330	92	Non significant.
	279,841	262,541	17,300	
Current liabilities				
Bank indebtedness	8,039	5,949	2,090	Non significant.
Trade and other payables	230,942	320,306	(89,364)	Timing of payments made to suppliers.
Provisions	26,704	26,137	567	Non significant.
Income tax liabilities	12,722	16,133	(3,411)	Related to the payment of income taxes installments during the first quarter of fiscal 2019.
Contract liabilities and other liabilities	65,297	59,967	5,330	Mostly related to the appreciation of the US dollar against the Canadian dollar.
Balance due on business combinations	7,187	—	7,187	Related to the FiberLight acquisition completed on October 3, 2018 and the radio stations acquisition completed on November 26, 2018.
Current portion of long-term debt	22,633	77,209	(54,576)	Mostly related to the reimbursement of the \$55 million Senior Secured Notes Series B maturing in October 2018, partly offset by the appreciation of the US dollar against the Canadian dollar.
	373,524	505,701	(132,177)	
Working capital deficiency	(93,683)	(243,160)	149,477	

(1) Fiscal 2018 was restated to comply with IFRS 15. For further details, please consult the "Accounting policies" section.

8.2 OTHER SIGNIFICANT CHANGES

	November 30, 2018	August 31, 2018 ⁽¹⁾	Change	Explanations
<i>(in thousands of dollars)</i>	\$	\$	\$	
Non-current assets				
Property, plant and equipment	2,390,390	2,337,751	52,639	Mostly related to the FiberLight acquisition and the appreciation of the US dollar against the Canadian dollar.
Intangible assets	3,031,725	3,007,306	24,419	Mostly related to the appreciation of the US dollar against the Canadian dollar and the radio stations acquisition, partly offset by amortization expense.
Goodwill	1,661,222	1,627,031	34,191	Mostly related to the appreciation of the US dollar against the Canadian dollar and the radio stations acquisition.
Non-current liabilities				
Long-term debt	4,002,186	3,817,935	184,251	Increased drawings of \$65 million and of US\$53 million and US\$12.4 million under the revolving loan facilities during the first quarter of fiscal 2019 combined with the appreciation of the US dollar against the Canadian dollar.
Deferred tax liabilities	583,909	574,705	9,204	Mostly related to the appreciation of the US dollar against the Canadian dollar.
Shareholders' equity				
Equity attributable to non-controlling interest	1,752,052	1,700,783	51,269	Mostly related to the participation of 68.4% in Cogeco Communications' profit for the period attributable to owners of the Corporation.

(1) Fiscal 2018 was restated to comply with IFRS 15 and to reflect a change in accounting policy. For further details, please consult the "Accounting policies" section.

8.3 OUTSTANDING SHARE DATA

A description of Cogeco's share data at December 31, 2018 is presented in the table below. Additional details are provided in note 12 of the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements.

	Number of shares	Amount \$
<i>(in thousands of dollars, except number of shares)</i>		
Common shares		
Multiple voting shares	1,812,860	12
Subordinate voting shares	14,513,645	117,864

8.4 FINANCING

In the normal course of business, Cogeco has incurred financial obligations, primarily in the form of long-term debt, operating and financial leases and guarantees. Cogeco's obligations, as reported in the 2018 Annual Report, have not materially changed since August 31, 2018.

At November 30, 2018, the Corporation had used \$16.5 million of its \$50 million Term Revolving Facility and an amount of \$558.4 million was used from Cogeco Communications' Term Revolving Facility of \$800 million, for remaining availabilities of \$33.5 million and \$241.6 million, respectively. In addition, two subsidiaries of Cogeco Communications also benefit from a Senior Secured Revolving Facility of \$199.5 million (US \$150 million), of which \$9.5 million (US\$7.1 million) was used at November 30, 2018 for a remaining availability of \$190.0 million (US\$142.9 million).

8.5 COGECO COMMUNICATIONS CREDIT RATINGS

The table below shows Cogeco Communications' and Atlantic Broadband's credit ratings:

At November 30, 2018	S&P	DBRS	Fitch	Moody's
Cogeco Communications				
Senior Secured Notes and Debentures	BBB-	BBB (low)	BBB-	NR
Atlantic Broadband				
First Liens Credit Facilities	BB-	NR	NR	B1

NR : Not rated

Our ability to access debt capital markets and bank credit markets and the cost and amount of funding available partly depends on the quality of our credit ratings. Obligations rated in the "BBB" category are considered investment grade and their cost of funding is typically lower relative to the "BB/B" rating category. In addition, obligations with "BBB" ratings generally have greater access to funding than those with "BB/B" ratings.

8.6 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

Interest rate risk

The Corporation and its subsidiary, Cogeco Communications, are exposed to interest rate risk on their floating interest rate instruments. Interest rate fluctuations will have an effect on the repayment of these instruments. At November 30, 2018, all of the Corporation's and Cogeco Communications' long-term debt were at fixed rate, except for the amounts drawn under the Corporation's Term Revolving Facility and Cogeco Communications' Term Revolving Facility and First Lien Credit Facilities which are subject to floating interest rates.

To reduce the risk on the floating interest rate instruments, Cogeco Communications' US subsidiary entered into interest rate swap agreements. The following table shows the interest rate swaps outstanding at November 30, 2018:

Type of hedge	Notional amount	Receive interest rate	Pay interest rate	Maturity	Hedged item
Cash flow	US\$1.175 billion	US Libor base rate	0.987% - 2.262%	July 2019 - November 2024	Senior Secured Term Loan B

The sensitivity of the Corporation's annual financial expense to an increase of 1% in the interest rate applicable to the unhedged portion of these facilities would represent an increase of approximately \$12.6 million based on the outstanding debt at November 30, 2018.

Foreign exchange risk

Cogeco Communications is exposed to foreign exchange risk with respect to the interest associated with its long-term debt denominated in US dollars. The impact of a 10% increase in the exchange rate of the US dollar into Canadian dollars would increase financial expense by approximately \$13.9 million based on the outstanding debt at November 30, 2018.

Furthermore, Cogeco Communications' net investments in foreign operations are exposed to market risk attributable to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates, primarily changes in the values of the Canadian dollar versus the US dollar and British Pound. The risk related to the US dollar aggregate investments is mitigated since the major part was borrowed in US dollars.

The following table shows the aggregate investments in foreign operations attributable to owners of Cogeco Communications and the notional amount of debt borrowed to hedge these investments at November 30, 2018:

Type of hedge	Notional amount of debt	Aggregate investments	Hedged item
Net investments	US\$703 million	US\$983.6 million	Net investments in foreign operations in US dollar
N/A	£—	£23.8 million	N/A

The exchange rates used to convert the US dollar currency and British Pound currency into Canadian dollars for the statement of financial position accounts at November 30, 2018 was \$1.3301 (\$1.3055 at August 31, 2018) per US dollar and \$1.6964 (\$1.6931 at August 31, 2018) per British Pound. A 10% decrease in the exchange rates of the US dollar and British Pound into Canadian dollars would decrease other comprehensive income by approximately \$41.4 million.

8.7 FOREIGN CURRENCY

For the three-month period ended November 30, 2018, the average rates prevailing used to convert the operating results of the Communications segment were as follows:

	November 30, 2018	Three months ended		
		November 30, 2017	Change	Change
	\$	\$	\$	%
US dollar vs Canadian dollar	1.3082	1.2552	0.05	4.2
British Pound vs Canadian dollar	1.6997	1.6638	0.04	2.2

The following table highlights in Canadian dollars, the impact of depreciations of \$0.05 and \$0.04 of the Canadian dollar against the US dollar and British Pound on the Communications segment's operating results for the three-month period ended November 30, 2018:

		Communications segment
Three month ended November 30, 2018		Exchange rate impact
(in thousands of dollars)		\$
Revenue		11,555
Operating expenses		6,763
Management fees - Cogeco Inc.		—
Adjusted EBITDA		4,792
Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment		2,649
Free cash flow		727

9. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Internal control over financial reporting ("ICFR") is a process designed to provide reasonable, but not absolute, assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and of the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with IFRS. The President and Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") and the Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer ("CFO"), together with Management, are responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate disclosure controls and procedures ("DC&P") and ICFR, as defined in National Instrument 52-109. Cogeco's internal control framework is based on the criteria published in the updated version released in May 2013 of the report *Internal Control Integrated Framework* issued by the *Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission*.

The CEO and CFO, supported by Management, evaluated the design of the Corporation's DC&P and ICFR at November 30, 2018, and concluded that they are adequate. Furthermore, no significant changes to the internal controls over financial reporting occurred during the three-month period ended November 30, 2018.

10. UNCERTAINTIES AND MAIN RISK FACTORS

A detailed description of the uncertainties and main risk factors faced by Cogeco can be found in the 2018 Annual Report, available at www.sedar.com and corpo.cogeco.com. There has been no significant change in the uncertainties and main risk factors faced by the Corporation since August 31, 2018.

11. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

11.1 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments*

On September 1, 2018, the Corporation adopted IFRS 9, *Financial Instruments*, which replaces the guidance in IAS 39 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*. IFRS 9 includes requirements for classification and measurement, impairment, derecognition and general hedge accounting. The Corporation adopted IFRS 9 on a retrospective basis.

The Corporation is applying the IFRS 9 expected credit losses method to estimate the provision for expected credit losses on its financial assets. The Corporation elected to continue to apply the hedge accounting requirements of IAS 39.

The adoption of IFRS 9 had no significant impact on the consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 15 *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*

On September 1, 2018, the Corporation adopted IFRS 15, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*, on a fully retrospective basis. IFRS 15 establishes principles for reporting the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from an entity's contracts with customers. It provides a single, five-step model for an entity to recognize revenue in order to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods and services. IFRS 15 also provides guidance relating to the treatment of contract acquisition and contract fulfillment costs. In addition, IFRS 15 requires additional disclosure in the consolidated financial statements regarding the Corporation's revenue. IFRS 15 supersedes the following standards: IAS 11 *Construction Contracts*, IAS 18 *Revenue*, IFRIC 13 *Customer Loyalty Programmes*, IFRIC 15 *Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate*, IFRIC 18 *Transfers of Assets from Customers* and SIC-31 *Revenue-Barter Transactions Involving Advertising Services*.

The adoption of IFRS 15 has an impact on residential non-refundable upfront installation fees charged to broadband service customers. Such revenue is deferred and amortized over the period the fee remains material to the customer, which the Corporation estimated to be six months. The estimate required consideration of both quantitative and qualitative factors including average installation fee, average revenue per customer and customer behavior, among others. Prior to IFRS 15, these installation fees were deferred and amortized as revenue at the same pace as the revenue from the related services was earned, which was the average life of a customer's subscription for broadband service customers.

The adoption of IFRS 15 also impacted the consolidated financial statements with regards to the capitalization of costs to obtain a contract. Costs to obtain a contract (such as direct and incremental costs associated with the acquisition of customers) are recognized as an asset and recognized in operating expenses over the period of time the customer is expected to remain a customer of the Corporation. Prior to IFRS 15, direct and incremental costs associated with the acquisition of customers were capitalized as intangible assets for contracts lasting greater than one year, and amortized over the term of the revenue arrangement. For contracts with durations of less than one year, these costs were recognized in operating expenses as incurred.

Upfront fees paid by the Corporation to multiple-dwelling units such as condo associations, in order to gain access to serve and market occupants of the dwelling, are deferred as contract costs in other assets and recognized over the term of the contract, as a reduction of revenue. Prior to IFRS 15, these fees were capitalized in property, plant and equipment and recognized in depreciation expense, over the term of the contract.

RECLASSIFICATION OF RECONNECT COSTS

Following an in-depth analysis of all contract costs, stemming from the adoption of IFRS 15, the Corporation reviewed the reconnect and additional service activation costs ("reconnect costs") generated by the customer reconnect activity. Prompted by the significant change in technology that occurred over time regarding the activities required to reconnect customers, the Corporation determined that the reconnect costs are incurred to ensure that the customer premise equipment ("CPE") is functioning as per the intended use and within the required parameters. Thus the reconnect costs are directly attributable to bringing the CPE assets to their condition necessary for the intended operating manner.

Consequently, the Corporation changed its accounting policy with respect to reconnect costs which are now recognized as property, plant and equipment, and depreciated over the expected useful life of the CPE. Previously, reconnect costs were capitalized as intangible assets up to a maximum not exceeding the revenue generated by the reconnect activity, and amortized over the average life of a customer's subscription, not exceeding eight years.

The Corporation believes this change in accounting policy will better reflect the current nature of the reconnect costs.

IMPACTS OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES ON THE COMPARATIVE FIGURES

The changes in accounting policies mentioned above were applied retrospectively and as a result the Corporation changed the comparative figures for the period ended November 30, 2017, the year ended August 31, 2018 and the opening statement of financial position as at September 1, 2017 and 2018. The impact on the Corporation's consolidated financial statements of adopting these accounting policies is provided in note 2 of the the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements.

12. NON-IFRS FINANCIAL MEASURES

This section describes non-IFRS financial measures used by Cogeco throughout this MD&A. These financial measures are reviewed in assessing the performance of the Corporation and used in the decision-making process with regards to our business units. Reconciliations between "free cash flow" and "adjusted EBITDA" and the most comparable IFRS financial measures are also provided. These financial measures do not have standard definitions prescribed by IFRS and, therefore, may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies.

This MD&A also makes reference to key performance indicators on a constant currency basis, including revenue, "adjusted EBITDA", acquisitions of property, plant and equipment and "free cash flow". Measures on a constant currency basis are considered non-IFRS measures and do not have any standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS and therefore, may not be comparable to similarly measures presented by other companies.

Non-IFRS measure	Application	Calculation	Most comparable IFRS measure
Free cash flow	Management and investors use free cash flow to measure Cogeco's ability to repay debt, distribute capital to its shareholders and finance its growth.	Free cash flow: - Cash flow from operating activities add: - Amortization of deferred transaction costs and discounts on long-term debt; - Changes in non-cash operating activities; - Income taxes paid; and - Financial expense paid deduct: - Current income taxes; - Financial expense; and - Acquisition of property, plant and equipment.	Cash flow from operating activities
Adjusted EBITDA	Adjusted EBITDA is a key measure commonly reported and used in the telecommunications industry, as it allows comparisons between companies that have different capital structures and is a more current measure since it excludes the impact of historical investments in assets. Adjusted EBITDA is one of the key metrics employed by the financial community to value a business and its financial strength. Adjusted EBITDA for Cogeco 's business units is equal to the segment profit reported in note 4 of the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements.	Adjusted EBITDA: - Profit for the period; add: - Income taxes; - Financial expense; - Depreciation and amortization; and - Integration, restructuring and acquisition costs.	Profit for the period
Constant currency basis	Revenue, operating expenses, adjusted EBITDA, acquisitions of property, plant and equipment and free cash flow are measures presented on a constant currency basis to enable an improved understanding of the Corporation's underlying financial performance, undistorted by the effects of changes in foreign exchange rates.	Constant currency basis are obtained by translating financial results from the current period denominated in US dollars and GBP currency at the foreign exchange rates of the comparable period of the prior year. The average foreign exchange rates during the three-month period ended November 30, 2017 were 1.2552 USD/CDN and 1.6638 GBP/CDN.	No comparable IFRS measure

12.1 FREE CASH FLOW RECONCILIATION

	Three months ended	
	November 30, 2018	November 30, 2017 ⁽¹⁾
<i>(in thousands of dollars)</i>	\$	\$
Cash flow from operating activities	111,779	1,466
Amortization of deferred transaction costs and discounts on long-term debt	2,153	2,184
Changes in non-cash operating activities	104,939	116,470
Income taxes paid	27,615	97,951
Current income taxes	(13,907)	(24,704)
Financial expense paid	46,341	41,367
Financial expense	(46,553)	(30,126)
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(113,057)	(95,446)
Free cash flow	119,310	109,162

(1) Fiscal 2018 was restated to comply with IFRS 15 and to reflect a change in accounting policy. For further details, please consult the “Accounting policies” section.

12.2 ADJUSTED EBITDA RECONCILIATION

	Three months ended	
	November 30, 2018	November 30, 2017 ⁽¹⁾
<i>(in thousands of dollars)</i>	\$	\$
Profit for the period	79,145	81,695
Income taxes	18,320	26,973
Financial expense	46,553	30,126
Depreciation and amortization	142,841	116,469
Integration, restructuring and acquisition costs	7,034	392
Adjusted EBITDA	293,893	255,655

(1) Fiscal 2018 was restated to comply with IFRS 15 and to reflect a change in accounting policy. For further details, please consult the “Accounting policies” section.

13. SUPPLEMENTARY QUARTERLY FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Three months ended	November 30,		August 31,		May 31,		February 28,	
<i>(in thousands of dollars, except per share data)</i>	2018	2017 ⁽¹⁾	2018 ⁽¹⁾	2017	2018 ⁽¹⁾	2017	2018 ⁽¹⁾	2017
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Revenue	674,019	585,723	660,106	578,519	668,863	599,654	623,290	586,417
Adjusted EBITDA	293,893	255,655	289,168	251,404	296,458	264,831	272,236	258,043
Integration, restructuring and acquisition costs	7,034	392	1,812	3,191	2,260	—	15,999	—
Profit for the period	79,145	81,695	77,288	71,094	70,751	82,082	145,835	78,232
Profit for the period attributable to owners of the Corporation	26,168	29,499	25,165	22,312	25,155	30,043	46,618	25,865
Cash flow from operating activities	111,779	1,466	297,232	356,814	190,432	243,584	214,967	253,808
Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment	113,057	95,446	180,219	146,185	110,798	100,742	124,583	87,036
Free cash flow	119,310	109,162	57,945	51,841	116,643	109,639	67,879	119,461
Earnings per share ⁽²⁾								
Basic	1.61	1.80	1.54	1.35	1.54	1.81	2.85	1.55
Diluted	1.60	1.78	1.53	1.34	1.52	1.80	2.82	1.54
Dividends per share	0.43	0.39	0.39	0.34	0.39	0.34	0.39	0.34

(1) Fiscal 2018 was restated to comply with IFRS 15 and to reflect a change in accounting policy. For further details, please consult the “Accounting policies” section.

(2) Per multiple and subordinate voting share.

13.1 SEASONAL VARIATIONS

Cogeco’s operating results are not generally subject to material seasonal fluctuations except as follows. In the Communications segment, the number of Internet and video services customers are generally lower in the second half of the fiscal year as a result of a decrease in economic activity due to the beginning of the vacation period, the end of the television season, and students leaving their campuses at the end of the school year. Cogeco Communications offers its services in several university and college towns such as Kingston, Windsor, St.Catharines, Hamilton, Peterborough, Trois-Rivières and Rimouski in Canada and in Pennsylvania, and to a lesser extent in South Carolina, eastern Connecticut, Maryland and Delaware in the United States. In the United States, the Miami and New Hampshire/Maine areas are also subject to seasonal fluctuations due to the winter and summer seasons.

14. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

This MD&A was prepared on January 10, 2019. Additional information relating to the Corporation, including its Annual Report and Annual Information Form, is available on the SEDAR website at www.sedar.com or on the Corporation's website at corpo.cogeco.com.

/s/ Louis Audet
Louis Audet
Executive Chairman of the Board

/s/ Philippe Jetté
Philippe Jetté
President and Chief Executive Officer

Cogeco Inc.
Montréal, Québec
January 10, 2019